

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

KENNETH ADERHOLT et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 7:15-CV-000162-O

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO COMPEL
ACCESS TO THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' LANDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

 A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a)(2) 4

 B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 5

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Defendants Should Not Be Required to Enter an Indemnification Agreement to Exercise a Right Provided to Litigants under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 6

 B. Defendants’ Plan to Have BLM Law Enforcement Present for the Inspection is Reasonable and Presents no Harm to Plaintiffs 8

 C. The Scope of Defendants’ Inspection Activities are Appropriate and Reasonable under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 10

 D. The Court should Ensure Reasonable Access to the Individual Plaintiffs’ Properties 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banks v. Interplast Group Ltd.,
Civ. A., V-02092, 2003 WL 21185685 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2003)..... 11

Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc.,
588 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 12

Dittmar v. Kroger Texas, L.P.,
No. 3:14-CV-3501-G-BN, 2015 WL 11019135 (N.D. Tex. June 9, 2015)..... 5

Hindle v. Nat'l Bulk Carriers,
18 F.R.D. 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1955)..... 7

Jones v. Gen. Growth Props., Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 11-681-SDD-RLB, 2013 WL 2948151 (M.D. La. June 14, 2013)..... 5

McLeod, Alexander, Powel & Apffel, P.C. v. Quarles,
894 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 5

Merrill v. Waffle House, Inc.,
227 F.R.D. 475 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... 5

Oklahoma v. Texas,
261 U.S. 340 (1923) 3

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978) 11

S.E.C. v. Brady,
238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006)..... 5

United States v. Acquest Wehrle, LLC,
No. 09-CV-637C(F), 2010 WL 1708528 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2010)..... 9

United States v. Bell,
217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003) 9

United States v. Bunker Hill Co.,
417 F. Supp. 332 (D. Idaho 1976)..... 7

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a) 4, 7, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 5
